PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3483912

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FEDERICO FRACCAROLI	08/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAGOO LLC
Street Address:	4507 BYRON CIRCLE
City:	IRVING
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75038

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14636138

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 4697743676

Email: federico.fraccaroli@gmail.com
Correspondent Name: FEDERICO FRACCAROLI
Address Line 1: 4507 BYRON CIRCLE
Address Line 4: IRVING, TEXAS 75038

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FRAC0010	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FEDERICO FRACCAROLI	
SIGNATURE:	/Federico Fraccaroli/	
DATE SIGNED:	TE SIGNED: 08/14/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2 source=wagoo#page1.tif source=wagoo#page2.tif

PATENT 503437288 REEL: 036329 FRAME: 0418

1/3

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Federico Fraccaroli (the "Assignor") an individual, and having a place of residence at 4507 Byron Circle, Irving Tx, 75038 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to United States Letters Patent Application Serial Nos. US 14/636,138 entitled "METHOD, SYSTEM, AND APPARATUS FOR ENABLING SECURE FUNCTIONALITIES," and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, Wagoo LLC, (the "Company") a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, United States of America, and having a place of business at 4507 Byron Circle, Irving Tx, 75038, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under such patent applications, and such invention.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

Assignor Hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents to issue the same to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in

PATENT REEL: 036329 FRAME: 0419

42

accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor Hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Assignor Hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries should Company require such assistance.

IN WITNESS AND IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, hereunto set my hand and seal this eighth day of August, 2015.

ASSIGNOR

Federico Fraccaroli - as an individual and inventor

WAGOO LLC

Federico Fraccaroli /as legal representative of Wagoo LLC

PATENT

REEL: 036329 FRAME: 0420